2018.  The Company assessed the materiality of this misstatement in the 2018 interim period financial statements in accordance
with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99, Materiality, codified in
Accounting Standards Codification No. 250, Presentation of Financial Statements, and concluded that the misstatement was not
material to any interim period.  The Company has corrected the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.
There was no impact to stockholders’ deficit or cash flows.

Additionally, the Company will adjust its previously filed financial statements for the impact on the first, second and third quarter
2018 information when it is presented in future Exchange Act reports.

F-10

Reconciliation Between Amounts Previously Reported and Corrected Amounts

The impact of the share-based compensation correction on the financial statements line items is presented below (unaudited):

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2018

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2018

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2018

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Corrected

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Corrected

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Corrected

General and
administrative
expense $ 6,358,004 $ (1,196,000) $ 5,162,004 $ 7,601,225 $ (1,196,000) $ 6,405,225 $ 5,815,580 $ (1,196,000) $ 4,619,580

Loss from
operations $(12,524,617) $ 1,196,000 $(11,328,617) $(15,900,688) $ 1,196,000 $(14,704,688) $(15,681,035) $ 1,196,000 $(14,485,035)

Net loss and
comprehensive
loss $(16,155,744) $ 1,196,000 $(14,959,744) $(20,371,296) $ 1,196,000 $(19,175,296) $(21,147,226) $ 1,196,000 $(19,951,226)

Net earnings (loss)
per share, basic
and diluted $ (0.76) $ 0.06 $ (0.70) $ (0.87) $ 0.05 $ (0.82) $ (0.87) $ 0.05 $ (0.82)

As of
March 31, 2018

As of
June 30, 2018

As of
September 30, 2018

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Corrected

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Corrected

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Corrected

Additional paid-in
capital $ 43,353,122 $ (1,196,000) $ 42,157,122 $ 43,181,593 $ (1,196,000) $ 41,985,593 $ 40,879,119 $ (1,196,000) $ 39,683,119

Accumulated
deficit $(35,509,435) $ 1,196,000 $(34,313,435) $(39,724,987) $ 1,196,000 $(38,528,987) $(40,500,917) $ 1,196,000 $(39,304,917)

Income Taxes

The Company accounts for income taxes under the asset and liability method, which requires the recognition of deferred
tax assets and liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of events that have been included in the financial statements.
Under this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined based on the differences between the financial statements
and the tax basis of assets and liabilities using the enacted tax rates in effect for the year in which the differences are expected
to reverse.

Net deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent the Company’s management believes these assets will more likely than